The sample size was calculated based on Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) sample size table as indicated in Table 

1. Accordingly, the sample size for this study was three hundred and fourty-six (346) participants which were 

chosen from a total population of three thousand seven hundred and fifty-three (3,753) in Tolon. However, 

because of the study's time frame, the researchers were able to reach 310 community members for 

their responses. The two major instruments used for collecting data were the questionnaire and interviews.  The 

data collected was analyzed through the descriptive statistics method, by using tables, bar graphs, and pie charts